
Councilpersons: Mayor: Rollin Hall
First Ward: Friedmeyer, Wharton City Atty: Peter Ekstrand
Second Ward: Schmidt, Kruger City Adm: Chad Springer
Third Ward: Bricher, Schoen City Clerk: Susan Schamaun

Date: June 3, 2014

PROCEEDINGS OF THE CITY COUNCIL

The regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Wabasha was held on Tuesday, June 3, 2014,
and was called to order at 7:00 pm by Mayor Hall.

All Councilpersons were present.

All present stood and recited the Pledge of Allegiance.

2. Guest Speaker: Ms. Victoria Moore, President of the Port Authority, came forward and gave a
presentation on “Wabasha: Home Naturally” which is a Resident Recruitment Strategy funded by the
Port Authority. She reported the areas of focus will be business development, supporting Wabasha as
a Tourist Destination and recruiting new residents. She stated the targeted advertising campaign will
be in the Rochester area and will include radio, print, transit and also our City website. She stated she
is working with the Wabasha-Kellogg school as well as the Chamber and hospital.

Councilperson Schoen stated she felt branding would be ideal as it would tie all entities together such
as Port Authority, City, Chamber, School, Hospital, etc. so everyone has the same message.

Council endorsed the Resident Recruitment Strategy Program.

3. Public Comments: None

4. Changes or Additions to Agenda: City Clerk stated she would like to add the City’s
Property/Liability insurance bill received from the League of MN Cities.

Councilpersons Schoen and Wharton moved to approve the agenda with amendment. Adopted
unanimously.

5. Mayor’s Presentation:
Mayor Hall announced the following:

 Thanked City board and commission members for volunteering their time. He also stated they

have to make tough decisions based on limited information.

 Thanked all candidates who filed for Council positions. He stated filings closed today at 5 pm.

 He spoke of the Memorial Day presentation.

 He commended 2014 Wabasha-Kellogg high school graduates.

6. Committee Reports and Wabasha Good News:

Planning Commission: Councilperson Friedmeyer reported the Planning Commission met on
Tuesday, May 13

th
, and discussed and reviewed the current draft for mining ordinances. He stated

there is about 8 months left on the moratorium. He stated they had negotiations with the Corps. Of
Engineers on how to best manage the Corps site and they have decided not to enter into an agreement



with the City. He announced Claire Abbott has resigned from the Planning Commission and has served
since approximately 2005.

Councilperson Friedmeyer stated the Ambulance Commission met but due to an accident, the meeting
came to a close.

Utilities Commission: Councilperson Schmidt reported they met on May 27
th

and stated Herb Kruger,
PeopleService, Inc., was in attendance and gave a report on the system. It was reported the system is
running very smoothly. It was reported even with the high water, they have not had to bypass. He also
reported a contractor with experience putting in force main sewer pumps, talked to the Commission
about the option of using a different brand name of pump. Commission approved letting residents have
the option of using this pump. Then vendor has also stated they would give the City a spare pump to
have on hand.

Street Commission: Councilperson Bricher reported they did not meet.

Park Board: Councilperson Kruger reported they did not meet.

HPC: Councilpersons Schoen reported there was a lot of miscellaneous topics discussed.

Police Commission: Councilperson Wharton reported they did not meet.

Port Authority: Chad Springer, City Administrator, reported the Chamber gave a presentation on
Grandpa’s Barn. K&C Fisheries has started operations again and the Port Authority will receive a
report at their next meeting. He also stated they continue to work on the KIS/AMUSA project which is
a manufacturing/retail operation.

7. Administrator’s Report: Chad Springer, City Administrator, reported City staff has received some
demos on the following:

 Banyon: building permits/assessments/pet licenses/ATV/Golf Cart permits etc. These are

modules that will work with the City’s current software and will work off of an address.

 Crabtree: laserfiche document solution company

 Novas Agenda: Council packets/Budget

Chad also reported we have some preliminary insurance numbers which will be presented during
budget meetings. Staff will begin 2015 budget preparations on June 16

th
and a working session will be

scheduled with Council later. He stated Mike Bubany was here and reviewed fund balances and tried
to do a cleanup of the general ledger. He stated he will attend the League of MN Cities Annual Meeting
June 18

th
-20

th
in St. Cloud. Seasonal help is hired. Jack Purvis was hired to help the Street and Park

Departments. A Workforce Development person has been acquired to help City Hall staff at no cost to
the City.

8. Consent Agenda:

Councilpersons Wharton and Kruger moved to approve the consent agenda as presented with
the one addition of the League of MN Cities Insurance bill: Motion adopted unanimously.



8.1 Approved the May 6, 2014, Regular Minutes and May 19, 2014 Special Meeting Minutes and
April 23, 2014 Board of Appeal & Equalization Minutes
8.3 Resolution Certifying Utility Charges to Taxes
8.4 Tempoary On-Sale Liquor License for Wabasha County Fair – Mazeppa Area Jaycees
8.5 Transient Merchant’s License Application – MidContinent Cable
8.6 First Reading: Zoning & Shoreland Ordinance Proposed Amendments: Repeal Business Park
Overlay District
8.2 Warrants:

Mayors General Fund $5,011.30
Police “ $3,777.06
Legal “ $3,500.00
Planning & Development “ $4,245.12
Street Dept. “ $5,309.38
Park Dept. “ $1,348.09
Miscellaneous “ $66.44
2014 Street Project Eng. “ $1,122.25
Police – Mobile Data Capital Outlay $10,677.27
Engineering (General) “ $280.00
CSAH Project “ $1,490.75
2013 St. Project “ $3,053.75
Bldg. Inspections “ $635.85
Ambulance “ $2,652.68
Pool “ $1,833.53
Pool – Reroof “ $6,248.42
Wabasha Chamber – City Publicity “ $5,000.00
Fire “ $1,499.60
Elections “ $990.00
Total “ $58,741.49
LEAGUE OF MN CITIES – INS. $70,719.00

Added & Approved

9. Public Hearing: None

10.1 Street Project Updates: MSA: Mr. Chuck Schwartz, came forward and gave a presentation on
the following:
1) Punch List Update: Mr. Schwartz explained that the current punch list for the 2013 Street
Improvements has been reviewed by MSA, Haas Sons and Tony Johnson, Street Superintendent. A
retainage is still being held until work is completed.

He reported that the owner of Carquest has submitted a complaint in reference to the slope of the
pavement along Bailey Avenue on the east side of his business. This has created difficulty in clearing
snow from the pavement because the new pavement (approximately 4’) behind the surmountable curb
is narrower than his plow and steeper than he can adjust the blade. The owner requested that the
pavement is removed to a distance of 9’ along the back of the curb and replaced. The quote from Haas
Sons for this request is $4,303.75. Mr. Schwartz stated Council approved the work at this area per the
owner’s request. They are requesting direction on how to proceed. Direction: Councilperson
Bricher, Chad Springer and tony Johnson were directed to look into this issue.

Discussion was also held on concrete pop out complaints and driveway apron complaints. It was stated



concrete that has cracked, spalled, or experiencing premature deterioration is on the punch list for
replacements in reference to concrete aprons. Mr. Schwartz recommended monitoring the pop outs
due to a 2-year warranty and prior to the warranty expiring, assess the affected areas and make a
determination at that time. Chad Springer, City Administrator directed MSA to give Council a
calculation on the concrete replacements, percentages of course aggregate, properties effected etc.
and make sure everyone is clear on the warranty, measurements and removal/replacement.

2013 Street Project:

Partial Payment No. 18/No.10: Mr. Schwartz stated that back in December, the City approved Partial
Payment No. 8 including Change Order No. 3 and since that time a clerical error was brought to their
attention due to an underpayment. Partial Payment No. 10 will rectify that error.

Councilpersons Schmidt and Friedmeyer moved to approve Pay Estimate No. 10 to Haas Sons
for $53,875.17. Adopted unanimously.

2014 Street Project:

Resolution Accepting Bids and Awarding the Contract: Mr. Schwartz reported one bid was received for
the 2014 Street Mill & Overlay Project. MSA has reviewed the bid and it was noted Tony Johnson,
Street Superintendent, worked with the contractor and engineer to amend the project costs in reference
to bituminous curb removal, topsoil, seeding, watering etc. and these cost saving measures are
reflected in Change Order No. 1.

Councilpersons Bricher and Friedmeyer moved to approve the Resolution accepting bids and
awarding the contract to Rochester Sand and Gravel for $551,814.50 contingent upon the
approval of Change Order No. 1 by Rochester Sand and Gravel, for a project total amended to
$349,188.00. Adopted by the following vote:
Ayes: Schoen, Schmidt, Bricher, Mayor Hall, Kruger, Friedmeyer
Nays: None
Abstain: Wharton

Councilperson Wharton stated he is abstaining due to his property being affected by this
project.

RESOLUTION # 21-2014

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING BIDS AND AWARDING THE CONTRACT

WHEREAS, pursuant to an advertisement for bids for the 2014 Street Improvement Project, the
improvement of city roadway’s including: 3rd Street between Gambia Avenue and Cratte Avenue; 4th
Street between Campbell Avenue and Shields Avenue; Cratte Avenue between 3rd Street and Grant
Boulevard; Shields Avenue between 3rd Street and 4th Street; 5th Street between Shields Avenue and
Maiden Avenue; 6th Street/Kepler Avenue between Gambia Avenue and Hiawatha Drive; Maiden
Avenue and Cratte Avenue between 6th Street and Grant Boulevard by regrading and improving the
road surface, drainage, and utilities, bids were received, opened, and tabulated according to the law,
and the following bid was received complying with the advertisement:

Bidder Base Bid
Rochester Sand and Gravel $551,814.50



AND WHEREAS, it appears that Rochester Sand and Gravel or Rochester, MN is the lowest
responsible bidder.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF WABASHA MINNESOTA:

1. The Mayor and City Administrator are hereby authorized and directed to enter into the attached
contract with Rochester Sand and Gravel in the name of the City of Wabasha for the
improvement of city roadway’s including: 3rd Street between Gambia Avenue and Cratte
Avenue; 4th Street between Campbell Avenue and Shields Avenue; Cratte Avenue between
3rd Street and Grant Boulevard; Shields Avenue between 3rd Street and 4th Street; 5th Street
between Shields Avenue and Maiden Avenue; 6th Street/Kepler Avenue between Gambia
Avenue and Hiawatha Drive; Maiden Avenue and Cratte Avenue between 6th Street and Grant
Boulevard by regrading and improving the road surface, drainage, and utilities according to the
plans and specifications therefor approved by the City Council and on file in the office of the
City Administrator.

Adopted by this council this 3
rd

day of June 2014.

Motion by: Councilperson Bricher, Seconded by:Councilperson Friedmeyer

Approve Change Order No. 1:
Mr. Schwartz presented Change Order No. 1 for approval by Council.

Councilpersons Kruger and Schoen moved to approve Change Order No. 1 as presented.
Adopted unanimously with Councilperson Wharton abstaining.

Adoption of Assessment Roll:
Mr. Schwartz presented Council with a Resolution adopting the assessment roll for the 2014 Street
Improvement Project. It was noted there were no written objections received to the assessment.

Councilpersons Schmidt and Friedmeyer moved to approve the Resolution Adopting the
Assessment Roll for the 2014 Street Improvement Project. Adopted by the following vote:
Ayes: Friedmeyer, Kruger, Mayor Hall, Bricher, Schmidt, Schoen
Nays: None
Abstain: Wharton

RESOLUTION # 22-2014
A RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE ASSESSMENT

WHEREAS, pursuant to proper notice duly given as required by law, the council has met and heard and
passed upon all objections to the proposed assessment for the 2014 Street Improvement Project, the
improvement of 3rd Street between Gambia Avenue and Cratte Avenue; 4th Street between Campbell
Avenue and Shields Avenue; Cratte Avenue between 3rd Street and Grant Boulevard; Shields Avenue
between 3rd Street and 4th Street; 5th Street between Shields Avenue and Maiden Avenue; 6th
Street/Kepler Avenue between Gambia Avenue and Hiawatha Drive; Maiden Avenue and Cratte
Avenue between 6th Street and Grant Boulevard by regrading and improving the road surface,
drainage, and utilities.



NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF WABASHA MINNESOTA:

1. Such assessment is hereby amended as noted below to reflect property information as
provided by a property owner appeal.

a. ______________________________________________________________

b. ______________________________________________________________

c. ______________________________________________________________

2. Such proposed assessment, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof, is
hereby accepted and shall constitute the special assessment against the lands named therein,
and each tract of land therein included is hereby found to be benefited by the proposed
improvement in the amount of the assessment levied against it.

3. Such assessment shall be payable in equal annual installments extending over a period of 10
years, the first of the installments to be payable on or before the first Monday in January 2015,
and shall bear interest at the rate of 3.75 percent per annum from the date of adoption of this
assessment resolution. To the first installment shall be added interest on the entire
assessment from the date of this resolution until December 31, 2014. To each subsequent
installment, when due, shall be added interest for one year on all unpaid installments.

4. The owner of any property so assessed may, at any time prior to the certification of the
assessment to the county auditor, pay the whole of the assessment on such property, with
interest accrued to the date of payment, to the City of Wabasha, except that no interest shall be
charged if the entire assessment is paid within 30 days from the adoption of this resolution. An
owner may, at any time thereafter, pay to the City of Wabasha the entire amount of the
assessment remaining unpaid, with interest accrued to December 31

st
of the year in which such

payment is made. Such payment must be made before November 15
th

or interest will be
charged through December 31

st
of the succeeding year.

5. The City Clerk shall forthwith transmit a certified duplicate of this assessment to the county
auditor to be extended on the property tax lists of the county. Such assessment shall be
collected and paid over in the same manner as other municipal taxes.

6. Payment schedule shall be based upon equal payments.

Adopted by this council this 3
rd

day of June 2014.

Motion by: Councilperson Schmidt, Seconded by: Councilperson Friedmeyer

Resolution ordering the addition of Church Avenue to the 2014 Street Improvement Project:
Mr. Schwartz reported Council ordered an improvement hearing on May 19th and had the hearing
earlier this evening. This addition being considered would include Church Avenue from Grant
Boulevard to 7

th
Street West.

Councilpersons Schoen and Bricher moved to approve the Resolution Ordering Church Avenue
Improvements be added to the 2014 Street Improvement Project from Grant Boulevard to 7

th



Street West. Adopted unanimously with Councilperson Wharton abstaining.

RESOLUTION # 23-2014

A RESOLUTION ORDERING CHURCH STREET IMPROVEMENTS

WHEREAS, pursuant to resolution of the council adopted May 19, 2014, a letter amendment to the 2014 Street
Improvement project has been prepared by MSA Professional Services, Inc. on the proposed Church Avenue
between Grant Boulevard and 7th Street by regrading and improving the road surface, and

WHEREAS, the City Council reviewed the feasibility and adopted a project concept of roadway rehabilitation by
means of milling the existing bituminous street, patching areas of failed pavement and placement of new overlay.
The total project cost including construction engineering, overhead and contingencies was approved to be;
$94,000.00. The project funding is to be provided in part by Local Government Aid, Enterprise Funds, and
Assessments, and

WHEREAS, ten days mailed notice and two weeks published notice of the improvement hearing were given, and
the improvement hearing was held thereon the 3rd day of June 2014, at which all persons desiring to be heard were
given an opportunity to be heard thereon, and

WHEREAS, the Council has received and reviewed the findings of a Special Benefits Appraisal Report by
BRKW and dated December 5, 2013.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF WABASHA MINNESOTA:

1. Such an improvement is necessary, cost-effective, and feasible as detailed in the feasibility report as
amended by the letter amendment.

2. Such an improvement is hereby ordered as proposed in the council resolution adopted the 3rd day of June
2014.

3. The City's planning commission has reviewed the proposed capital improvement plan and reported in
writing to the City Council its findings as to compliance of the proposed improvement with the
comprehensive municipal plan.

4. MSA Professional Services, Inc. is hereby designated as the engineer for this improvement. The
engineer shall prepare plans and specifications for the making of such improvement.

5. City Staff are directed to prepare a draft assessment roll for a Class D Improvement in accordance with
the City’s Local Improvement guide, as amended, the draft roll shall show a proposed benefit per
equivalent residential unit of $1,250.

6. The interest rate to be used for the purposes of calculating annual assessment payments shall be 3.75%.
City Staff are further directed to arrange for and schedule a public hearing to conduct an Assessment
Hearing on July 1, 2014 at 6:45 pm.

Adopted by this council this 3rd day of June 2014.

Motion by: Councilperson Schoen, Seconded by: Councilperson Bricher



Change Order No. 2:
Mr. Schwartz explained this Change Order revises the estimated contract amount to $398,000. Mr.
Schwartz recommended approving contingent upon the contractor’s signature.

Councilpersons Schoen and Kruger moved to approve Change Order No. 2 contingent upon
Rochester Sand and Gravel’s approval and signature. Adopted unanimously with
Councilperson Wharton abstaining.

Ordering Hearing on Assessment for Church Avenue Improvements:
Mr. Schwartz recommended holding the assessment hearing for the Church Avenue assessments on
Tuesday July 1

st
at 6:45 pm ahead of the regular Council meeting at 7:00 pm.

Councilpersons Schmidt and Kruger moved to order the hearing on the proposed assessment
for Church Avenue for Tuesday, July 1, 2014, at 6:45 pm at City Hall. Adopted unanimously.

RESOLUTION # 24-2014

A RESOLUTION ORDERING THE HEARING ON PROPOSED ASSESSMENT

WHEREAS, by a resolution passed by the City Council on June 3, the City Administrator was directed
to prepare a proposed assessment of the cost for the road surface improvements to Church Avenue
from Grant Boulevard to 7

th
Street by regrading and improving the road surface and

WHEREAS, the City Administrator has notified the City Council that such proposed assessment has
been completed and files in his office for public inspection,

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF WABASHA MINNESOTA:

1. A public hearing shall be held to pass upon such proposed assessment, in the Council
Chambers of Wabasha City Hall located at 900 Hiawatha Drive. All persons owning property
affected by such improvement will be given an opportunity to be heard with reference to such
assessment.

2. The City Administrator is hereby directed to cause a notice of the hearing on the proposed
assessment to be published once in the official newspaper at least two weeks prior to the
hearing, and he shall state in the notice the total cost of the improvement. He shall also cause
mailed notice to be given to the owner of each parcel described in the assessment roll not less
than two weeks prior to the hearing.

3. The owner of any property so assessed may, at any time prior to the certification of the
assessment to the county auditor, pay the whole of the assessment on such property, with
interest accrued to the date of payment, to the City of Wabasha, except that no interest shall be
charged if the entire assessment is paid within 30 days from the adoption of the assessment.
An owner may at any time thereafter, pay to the County Auditor the entire amount of the
assessment remaining unpaid, with interest accrued to December 31st of the year in which such
payment is made. Such payment must be made before November 15

th
or interest will be

charged through December 31
st

of the succeeding year.

Adopted by this council this 3
rd

day of June, 2014.



Motion by: Councilperson Schmidt, Seconded by: Councilperson Kruger

10.2 2
nd

Reading: Zoning & Shoreland Ordinance Proposed Amendments: Modify General
Commercial Zoning District per Gerald Gerken Request:
Councilperson Friedmeyer reported this request will allow Grain Storage Facilities with a Conditional
Use Permit when it’s a pre-existing use. The Planning Commission held a public hearing and no one
from the public spoke. Planning Commission recommends approval.

Councilpersons Friedmeyer and Schoen moved to approve the proposed amendment to modify
General Commercial Zoning District under the Zoning & Shoreland Ordinance as requested by
Mr. Gerald Gerken. Adopted unanimously.

10.3 Final Plat Approval Request – Kreye’s South Fourth:
Mr. Bruce Kreye is proposing to split 30.82 acres of property he owns south of 14

th
Street into three

separate parcels. The proposed plat will create three lots along with a platted right-of-way to provide a
connection for Pierce Avenue from where it currently ends south of 14

th
Street to where it is designated

in the County Justice Center site. Also provided for in the proposed plat is a drainage and utility
easement which will cover a storm water pond along with a drainage pipe leading to this pond from 14th

Street. This infrastructure is already inplace but was never dedicated to the City when it was created
for Kreye’s earlier development. The Planning Commission further placed as a condition of approval,
the creation of an easement which would allow the city to place a temporary turn-around at the west
end of 14

th
Street. The Planning Commission held a public hearing at meeting on May 21

st
and no

public comments were made. The Planning Commission approved the preliminary plat and made a
recommendation to the City Council for approval of the final plat with the easement condition.

Councilpersons Friedmeyer and Schoen moved to approve the final plat of Kreye South Fourth
Subdivision with the condition that the final easement agreement provides for the location for a
turn-around at the West end of 14

th
Street and recorded on file with the County at the same time

or before the final plat is recorded. Adopted unanimously.

10.4 Coffee Mill Sewer Extension Discussion:
Attorney Peter Ekstrand reported Mr. Sonny Krucker submitted a binder document requesting some
relief on the Coffee Mill Sewer System due to the homeowners on Skyline Drive, Skyline Heights,
Wilson Way, Fairway Drive and Skyline Terrace having private septic systems in working order. They
are requesting an exception to the requirement to hook up to public sewer. Attorney Ekstrand stated
the City’s ordinance does require that when public sewer is available, the City can require the
landowner to hook up. He reviewed statutes that Mr. Krucker included in their letter. He instructed
Council they have the right to give relief if they so choose, but the City’s ordinance would have to be
amended.

Mr. Krucker came forward and stated it will cost about $10,000 for property owners to hook up to the
City’s sewer system. He also stated if their systems are inspected and compliant with the State, there
is no reason to hook up. He also stated another concern for him is that there have been owners who
have hooked up and they failed and basements have been flooded. He stated he would like a motion
to modify the City’s ordinance requiring Coffee Mill residents to hook up to the City’s sewer system.

The letter submitted to Council requested the following options be considered:



1) All current in-use septic systems will be inspected by an independent State-certified inspector

as scheduled by the City of Wabasha. The cost of the inspections will be borne by each

individual property owner at no cost to the City of Wabasha.

2) Non-compliant septic systems will have the option to repair/rebuilt their septic systems to State

compliance within ten (10) months or connect to the force-main sewer system dependent on

costs.

3) All compliant septic systems will remain in-use, but will be subjected to a State-certified

inspection at a frequency determined by the agency having jurisdiction. Inspected non-

compliant issues will be brought into compliance within ___days/____months or be required to

connect to the force main sewer system.

4) All property owners remaining on State-certified septic systems agree to share the monthly

sewer tax rate.

Attorney Peter Ekstrand stated the City can modify the ordinance but he would recommend Council not
approve option #2 which gives the owners the option to repair or rebuild their septic system. He stated
if their system fails, they should be required to hook-up.

Councilperson Schmidt stated he felt if a state certified inspector does some soil borings and finds out
that soil up there is not acceptable, and in his opinion a lot of the soil is not acceptable, the inspector is
going to determine the systems do not comply.

Mr. Krucker stated if they do not comply they will hook up but felt the owners should have the option.

Attorney Ekstrand stated to amend the requirement to hook-up will require an ordinance amendment
which requires a first reading and second reading and it could be adopted after the second reading.

Councilperson Schmidt stated the Utilities Commission does not support amending the ordinance to
allow the Coffee Mill residents the option to get inspections and giving them relief from hooking up to
the City’s sewer system. He stated another resident from Coffee Mill came to the Utilities Commission
several months ago asking for relief from hooking up to City’s sewer system. He stated he moved to
allow him to get a certified state inspector to inspect his system and if it was found to be in working
order and meeting all specs, that he would be allowed to continue to use it contingent upon future
inspections and the motion died due to a lack of a second. He stated the Utilities Commission met
again earlier this evening and their decision has not changed.

Councilperson Schoen stated she was on the original commission when this request was brought
forward and if she knew then what she has learned since that time, she would have seconded
Councilperson Schmidt’s motion and voted in favor. She further stated that boards and commissions
are advisory committees that make recommendations to the City Council but ultimately the City Council
has to make final and legal decisions. She further stated these residents are from Ward 3 which she
represents and she feels they have made a very reasonable presentation and request on how we can
all win on this and sometimes you change your vote because you have more important and weighted
information. She stated she is urging the Council to amend the ordinance. She feels the residents
have made a win-win proposal by agreeing to pay to have their systems inspected, paying a monthly
sewer rate even if they are not hooked up to the City’s system, and hooking up to the city’s system if
their system’s fail.

Councilperson Schmidt stated he wanted to advise the Council that overturning a commission’s
decision is not a good idea and the City could lose commission members.



Councilperson Kruger stated if their systems are working and they are agreeing to get inspections, then
he would support the amendment. Councilperson Bricher concurred.

Councilperson Schmidt advised Council that if the ordinance is amended to allow inspections, soil
borings should be required in the area of the drain fields.

Attorney Ekstrand advised Council that they cannot put stipulations on the Coffee Mill requirements.
They must make certain determinations since this is an ordinance such as:

 If inspections allowed, when will the first inspection be required:

 Before October in 2014?

 How often after the first inspection?

 Who is going to select the inspector?

Councilpersons Kruger and Friedmeyer moved to approve amending the current ordinance to
procure a certified state inspection every three years with appropriate soil borings in the
proximity of the drain fields and a requirement to hook-up to City sewer services upon the fail of
any system and the stipulation that no repairs or replacement of systems allowed and the
drafted amended ordinance be forwarded to the Utilities Commission for their review and
comment. Adopted by the following vote:
Ayes: Friedmeyer, Kruger, Bricher, Schoen
Nays: Wharton, Mayor Hall, Schmidt

10.5 Wabasha Emergency Sirens:
Police Chief Jim Warren came forward to address complaints about the emergency sirens not working.
He reported he and Street Superintendent, Tony Johnson, met with Dan Grossman and discussed the
City’s current coverage. It was reported the City’s current emergency sirens cover the entire City area
and are meant for outdoor use. Emergency sirens are not meant for indoor use or warning. He
reminded Council and residents that the City has a CodeRed system that is the best and most up to
date emergency warning system. It warns people via email, phone call, text messaging etc. He stated
they have discussed installing a siren up by the golf course for future expansion. Also, the County may
contribute towards a new siren next year.

10.6 City Administrator Probation Period Recommendation:

Mayor Hall stated at the last Council meeting, he and Councilperson Friedmeyer agreed to conduct a
City Administrator review and make a recommendation to Council in reference to the City
Administrator’s probation period.

Mayor Hall and Councilperson Friedmeyer recommend that City Administrator, Chad Springer’s,
probation period of 6 months be considered satisfied as of June 3, 2014 for the following reasons:

1) Chad has successfully demonstrated ability to perform typical duties outlined in City

Administrator job description of July 2013.

2) Has established good working relationships with mayor and council members.

3) Has established good working relationships with department heads.

4) Has established good working relationships with county and state officials.

5) Has shown initiative in identifying, researching and dealing with city issues.

6) Has received positive feedback from community members.



7) Has established positive working relationships with city contracted services; legal, finaical,

planning, engineering.

Councilpersons Kruger and Schoen moved to approve City Administrator, Chad Springer’s,
probationary period be considered fulfilled as of June 3, 2014. Adopted unanimously,

11.1 Donations:

Councilperson Wharton and Friedmeyer moved to approve the Resolution Accepting Donations:
Adopted unanimously.

CITY OF WABASHA
RESOLUTION NO. # 25-2014

RESOLUTION ACCEPTING DONATIONS

WHEREAS, The City of Wabasha is generally authorized to accept donations of real and personal property
pursuant to Minnesota Statutes Section 465.03 for the benefit of its citizens, and is specifically authorized to
accept gifts and bequests for the benefit of recreational services pursuant to Minnesota Statutes Section 471.17;
and

WHEREAS, The following persons and entities have offered to contribute the cash amounts set forth below to
the city for the following:

Name of Donor Description Amount
Ruth Gale & George W. Doffing Foundation Wabasha Public Library $10,510.00
Ruth Gale & George W. Doffing Foundation Heritage Park Donation $ 5,000.00
Wabasha Fire Relief Assoc. Fireworks $ 650.00
Kellogg Fire Relief Assoc. Fireworks $ 500.00
Burkhardt-Roemer VFW Post 4086 Fireworks $ 500.00
Rotary Club of Wabasha Fireworks $ 500.00
Kellogg Lions Watermelon Fest Fireworks $ 200.00
Anonymous Summer Reading Program $ 100.00
Rotary Club of Wabasha Summer Reading Program $ 500.00
Kellogg American Legion Post #546 Summer Reading Program $ 100.00
Friends of the Wabasha Public Library Print Marty Capp Map $ 85.50

WHEREAS, All such donations have been contributed to assist the city in the establishment and operation of
recreational facilities and programs either alone or in cooperation with others, as allowed by law; and

WHEREAS, The City Council finds that it is appropriate to accept the donations offered.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF WABASHA, MINNESOTA,
AS FOLLOWS:

1. The donations described above are accepted and shall be used to establish and operate recreational facilities
and programs either alone or in cooperation with others, as allowed by law.



2. The city clerk is hereby directed to issue receipts to each donor acknowledging the city’s receipt of the
donor’s donation.

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Wabasha on June 3, 2014

Other Business:
Chad Springer announced the Michael Duane Clickner Memorial Bridge Resolution passed at the State
Legislative level. There have been funds donated for the bridge sign and Mr. Bill Hager will be planning
a dedication program.

Having no other business, councilperson Wharton and Schoen moved to adjourn at 9:06 pm.
Adopted unanimously.

__________________________________
Susan Schamaun, City Clerk


